value is based on the estimated market value upon completion, less expected outstanding expenses and after applying a
reasonable developer profit in the range of 7.0 % to 15.0% (31.12.2012: 4.0 % to 17.5 %). Developer
profit for properties under development that are nearly completed ranges at the bottom of the margin according to their
reduced risk. Potential risks are considered in the estimated future rents and/or capitalisation/discount rates. Interest
rates in Germany are ranging from 3.75 % to 6.15 %. They vary in particular depending on the general market climate,
location and type of use. The nearer a project is to completion, the greater the portion of parameters that are based on
actual or contractually fixed amounts. After completion or right before completion, the properties are valued by apply-
ing the investment method (see above), adjusted for outstanding work.

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 73

Following table shows the essential input factors for the valuation of investment property and property under devel-
opment:

Class of property Book value as at

31.12.2013

Inputs Range 2013

Valuation technique investment method € 1.000

Office Austria 316,810 Actual-rent €/m² p. m. 5.23 to 16.28

  Plan-rent €/m² p. m. 6.00 to 14.50

  average remaining lease term 6.43 Years

  average vacancy 6.86%

Office Germany 423,613 Actual -rent €/m² p. m. 3.34 to 35.52

  Plan-rent €/m² p. m. 8.00 to 30.00

  average remaining lease term 7.61 Years

  average vacancy 5.57%

Office Eastern Europe 1,511,403 Actual -rent €/m² p. m. 6.45 to 22.59

  Plan-rent €/m² p. m. 7.77 to 21.75

  average remaining lease term 3.6 Years

  average vacancy 15.90%

Office total 2,251,826

Retail Austria 140,437 Actual -rent €/m² p. m. 5.24 to 72.42

  Plan-rent €/m² p. m. 4.44 to 68.39

  average remaining lease term 6.99 Years

  average vacancy 1.54%

Retail Eastern Europe 54,930 Actual -rent €/m² p. m. 3.78 to 11.82

  Plan-rent €/m² p. m. 1.38 to 12

  average remaining lease term 5.09 Years

  average vacancy 16.80%

Retail total 195,367

Hotel Austrai 103,036 Actual -rent €/m² p. m. 10.40 to 10.66

  Plan-rent €/m² p. m. 10.40 to 11.00

  average remaining lease term 14 Years

  average vacancy 0.00%

Hotel Germany 71,500 Actual -rent €/m² p. m. 15.54 to 15.86

  Plan-rent €/m² p. m. 15.54 to 15.86

  average remaining lease term 18.02 Years

  average vacancy 0.00%

Hotel Eastern Europe 39,527 Actual -rent €/m² p. m. 6.7

  Plan-rent €/m² p. m. 6.7

  average remaining lease term 8.4 Years

  average vacancy 0.00%

Hotel total 214,063

Other Austria 130,136 Actual -rent €/m² p. m. 0.80 to 11.27

  Plan-rent €/m² p. m. 2.50 to 13.00

  average remaining lease term 6.5 Years

  average vacancy 10.00%

Other Germany 541,793 Actual -rent €/m² p. m. 1.80 to 8.80

  Plan-rent €/m² p. m. 1.80 to 7.00

  average remaining lease term 4.31 Years

  average vacancy 1410.50%

Other Eastern Europe 379,093 Actual -rent €/m² p. m. 2.58 to 7.85

  Plan-rent €/m² p. m. 2.65 to 5.5

  average remaining lease term 1.8 Years

  average vacancy 32.20%

Other total 1,051,022

74

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Class of property Book value as at

31.12.2013

Inputs Range 2013

Valuation technique residual value € 1.000

Office Germany 75,680 Plan-rent €/m² p. m. 16.50 to 21.00

   Construction cost €/m² 1,450 to 2,100

Related cost in % of Constr.

cost 15 to 19

Office Eastern Europe 2,755 Plan-rent €/m² p. m. 15.87

   Construction cost €/m² 1150

Related cost in % of Constr.

cost 16

Office total 78,435

Other Austria 14,300 Plan-rent €/m² p. m. 10.50 to 12.50

   Construction cost €/m² 1293

Related cost in % of Constr.

cost 13

Other total 14,300

Land banks which are not currently under development or which are not expected to be developed in the near future,
are valued, depending on the property and the stage of development, on the basis of comparable transactions or by the
liquidation value, cost or residual value method.

The fair value for rented properties, properties under development as well as land banks corresponds to step 3 of the
valuation hierarchy according to IFRS 13.

Interdependency between the input factors

[…]

tions on the property value is higher than it is in case of properties with cash flows that are secured by long-term con-
tracts. It is likewise true that the influence exerted by the appraiser's assumptions on the estimated property value
increases, the more distant the scheduled completion date is.

The property values established by external appraisers depend on several parameters, some of which influence each
other in a complex way. For the purposes of a sensitivity analysis for sub-portfolios in respect of changes in value
caused by the change in one parameter, simplified assumptions were made below in order to present possible changes.

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value to a change in rental income (for the purposes of this model,
defined as sustainable (reversionary) rent) and in the cap rate (term yield and reversionary yield). It is based on the
wholeasset portfolio (based on a valuation with the investment method) The portfolio consists of 34 properties in Aus-
tria, 18 in Germany, and 49 in Eastern Europe.In total the market value of these 101 investment properties amounts to
€ 3.055 m.

  Change in sustainable rent of

Change in yield (in %

of initial yield)

– 10% – 5% 0% 5% 10%

– 10% 0.30% 4.70% 9.20% 13.60% 18.00%

– 5% – 4.10% 0.20% 4.40% 8.50% 12.70%

0% – 8.00% – 4.00% 0.00% 4.00% 7.90%

+5% – 11.60% – 7.80% – 4.00% – 0.20% 3.60%

+10% – 14.90% – 11.30% – 7.60% – 4.00% – 0.40%

84

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the development projects, the table below illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value to an increase or decrease in
the calculated outstanding development and construction costs. It is based on the development projects under con-
struction in Germany.

  Still outstanding capital expenditures

in € m – 10% – 5% Initial value +5% +10%

Still outstanding capital expenditures 518.5 547.3 576.1 604.9 633.7

Fair value 315.9 287.1 258.2 229.4 200.6

Changes to initial value 22.0% 11.0% 0.0% – 11.0% – 22.0%

The calculated scenarios indicate only a snap-shot as of the balance sheet date, where the fair value corresponds

about 45% of the expected outstanding investment costs. As the stage of completion of the buildings and procurement
of building approval advances – under else similar conditions – the value percentage will successively change in the
fair value’s favour.

Taxes
All companies with property holdings are subject to local income tax on both rental income and capital gains in their

respective countries. Significant estimates are required in respect of the amount of income tax provisions to be recog-